
PROPERTIES OF THREE LAYER PARTICLEBOARD USING UREA
FORMALDEHYDE RESIN FROM EMPTY FRUIT BUNCH

By

MOHD FAIZAL BIN ZULKIFFELI

Final Project Paper Submitted in Fulfillment for the Diploma in Wood Industry
Faculty of Applied Science, Universiti Teknologi MARA, Pahang

MAY 2006



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

BISMILLAHIRRA.lIMANIRRAHIM

Firstly, I would like to take this opportunity to express my special very thank to

Allah S.W.T for his Blessing and Strength rendered to me to complete my final project

"Properties of Thee Layer Particleboard using Urea Formaldehyde resin from Empty

Fruit Bunch at 650 kg/m3
, 700 kg/m3 and 750 kg/m3 density" and thanks to my entire

friend for their support.

I would like to offer my special thanks to my advisor, Encik Ahmad Fauzi bin

Awang@Othman, for helping and teaching me along the final project process which for

example his was go to factory at Selangor to take the particle for me. Who are so

generous in lending me helping hands and showing me how to the task. To Prof. Madya

Dr. Jamaluddin bin Kasim thanks for support and information how to make the project

book. I also would like to extend my appreciation to those who are involved either

directly or indirectly in completing this project. I believed, without their helps, I would

not be able to complete this project. Thanks for everything.

I would like to express my appreciation to all lecturer and staff, who are in the

Wood Technology family, who always give as and help during my three year studies in

UiTM.

                                                              

                                                                          

                                                                      

                                              

III



TABLE OF CONTENT

APPROVAL SHEET _
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
LIST OF TABLE
LIST OF FIGURE
LIST OF GRAPH
LIST OF PLATES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER

PAGE

1
n
m
VI
VII
vm
IX
X
XI·
XII

1

11

111

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 The particleboard
1.2 Urea fonnaldehyde
1.3 Objective

2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 History of Oil Palm
2.2 Particleboard history
2.3 Classification of particleboard

3.0 MATERIAL AND METHOD

3.1 Material
3.2 Methodology

3.2.1 Particle Preparation
3.2.2 Board Making

3.3 Board Evaluation
3.3.1 Determination of Bending Test
3.3.2 Determination of Internal Bond
3.3.3 Determination ofThickness Swelling
3.3.4 Determination of Water Absorption

IV

1

2
3
4

5

5
10
13

14

14
14
15
17
24
25
26
27
27



IV

v

4.0 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1 The Modulus of Elasticity
4.2 The Modulus of Rupture
4.3 The Internal Bonding
4.4 The Thickness Swelling
4.5 The Water Absorption

5.0 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

28

28
30
31
32
34

35

REFERENCES

APPENDICES I & 11

VITA

v

37

38

59



ABSTRACT

PROPERTIES OF THREE LAYER PARTICLEBOARD USING UREA

FORMALDEHYDE RESIN FROM EMPTY FRillT BUNCH

By

MOHD FA1ZAL BIN ZULKIFFELI

DECEMBER 2005

In this study, percentage of resin Urea Formaldehyde (UF) is same for 3 density that are
650 kg/m3, 700 kg/m3 and 750 kg/m3 will be mixed with the Empty Fruit Bunch. This
mix will be made board that called particleboard after cured by heat and pressure. The
properties of this particleboard will be determined by several types of test. The result
shows that the different density are affecting the properties of the board. For the
standard of evaluating this particleboar~ all the board not achieved the standard that
been specified.

Xl




