## PROPERTIES OF THREE LAYER PARTICLEBOARD USING UREA FORMALDEHYDE RESIN FROM EMPTY FRUIT BUNCH

By

## MOHD FAIZAL BIN ZULKIFFELI

Final Project Paper Submitted in Fulfillment for the Diploma in Wood Industry Faculty of Applied Science, Universiti Teknologi MARA, Pahang

**MAY 2006** 

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

## BISMILLAHIRRAHMANIRRAHIM

Firstly, I would like to take this opportunity to express my special very thank to Allah S.W.T for his Blessing and Strength rendered to me to complete my final project "Properties of Three Layer Particleboard using Urea Formaldehyde resin from Empty Fruit Bunch at 650 kg/m<sup>3</sup>, 700 kg/m<sup>3</sup> and 750 kg/m<sup>3</sup> density" and thanks to my entire friend for their support.

I would like to offer my special thanks to my advisor, Encik Ahmad Fauzi bin Awang@Othman, for helping and teaching me along the final project process which for example his was go to factory at Selangor to take the particle for me. Who are so generous in lending me helping hands and showing me how to the task. To Prof. Madya Dr. Jamaluddin bin Kasim thanks for support and information how to make the project book. I also would like to extend my appreciation to those who are involved either directly or indirectly in completing this project. I believed, without their helps, I would not be able to complete this project. Thanks for everything.

I would like to express my appreciation to all lecturer and staff, who are in the Wood Technology family, who always give as and help during my three year studies in UiTM.

iii

# TABLE OF CONTENT

		PAGE
APPROVAL SHEET DEDICATION ACKNOWLEDGEMENT LIST OF TABLE LIST OF FIGURE LIST OF GRAPH LIST OF PLATES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK		1 11 111 VI VII VII VII IX X X XI XII
1	1.0 INTRODUCTION	1
	1.1 The particleboard	2
	1.2 Urea formaldehyde	3
	1.3 Objective	4
11	2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW	5
	2.1 History of Oil Palm	5
	2.2 Particleboard history	10
	2.3 Classification of particleboard	13
111	3.0 MATERIAL AND METHOD	14
	3.1 Material	14
	3.2 Methodology	14
	3.2.1 Particle Preparation	15
	3.2.2 Board Making	17
	3.3 Board Evaluation	24
	3.3.1 Determination of Bending Test	25
	3.3.2 Determination of Internal Bond	26
	3.3.3 Determination of Thickness Swelling	27
	3.3.4 Determination of Water Absorption	27

1V	4.0 RESULT AND DISCUSSION	28
	4.1 The Modulus of Elasticity	28
	4.2 The Modulus of Rupture	30
	4.3 The Internal Bonding	31
	4.4 The Thickness Swelling	32
	4.5 The Water Absorption	34
v	5.0 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	35
REFERENCES		37
APPENDICES 1 & 11		38
VITA		59

## ABSTRACT

# PROPERTIES OF THREE LAYER PARTICLEBOARD USING UREA FORMALDEHYDE RESIN FROM EMPTY FRUIT BUNCH

By

## MOHD FAIZAL BIN ZULKIFFELI

### **DECEMBER 2005**

In this study, percentage of resin Urea Formaldehyde (UF) is same for 3 density that are 650 kg/m<sup>3</sup>, 700 kg/m<sup>3</sup> and 750 kg/m<sup>3</sup> will be mixed with the Empty Fruit Bunch. This mix will be made board that called particleboard after cured by heat and pressure. The properties of this particleboard will be determined by several types of test. The result shows that the different density are affecting the properties of the board. For the standard of evaluating this particleboard, all the board not achieved the standard that been specified.